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Tenth Session, Commencing at 4:30 pm

THE MARK E. FREEHILL COLLECTION OF 
BRITISH COMMONWEALTH AND WORLD 

BANKNOTES CONTINUED

1561*
Fanning Island, Fanning Island Plantations, Ltd, one pound 
Australian Currency, World War II emergency issue, without 
printed serial in red, but stamped 019 (S&B p.216). Water 
stained and glue removed?, otherwise good very fine and 
very rare. 

$1,000

1562*
Fanning Island, Fanning Island Plantations, Ltd, one pound 
Australian Currency, World War II, emergency issue, 
No.1548 printed in red (S&B p.216). Sold with Ronald F. 
Webb information note, good very fine and rare. 

$1,000

Part

1563*
Fanning Island, Fanning Island Plantations Ltd, bisected one 
pound, each half overwritten one shilling (blue) and two 
shillings (red) crayon, of the 1000 notes printed, the right 
hand serials are No.1667, 1682. Very fine. (2 pairs)

$200

Part

1564*
Fanning Island, Fanning Island Plantations, Ltd, bisected 
one pounds, each half overwritten one shilling (blue) and 
two shillings (red) crayon, of the 1000 notes printed, the 
right hand half serials used No.1003, 1100, 1111 (solid 
no), 1200, 1254, 1401, 1600, 1700, 1895, 1900, 1997. Fine 
- very fine. (11 pairs)

$1,200

Original printing 1000 to 1999.
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1565
Niue, New Zealand, one and two dollars, R.L. Knight 
(1975-77)(P.163c,164c) ink rubber stamped "Treasury/Niue/ 
2 - Jun 1977"; also New Zealand; millennium ten dollars 
commemorative (P.CS190a), Jason Islands, Len Hill, 'Funny 
Money' set, 50 pence, 1, 5, 10, and 20 pounds. Very fine; 
fine; uncirculated. (8)

$50

Part

1566*
French Oceania, French Administration, Chambre de 
Commerce de Establissments Francais de L'Oceanie, 1919 
first issue,(P.1, 2(3, one unsigned No.140283), 3 (3), 4). The 
fourth good very fine (illustrated) and eighth nearly very fine, 
others fair to very good. (8)

$600

Part

1567*
Tonga, Tonga Trading Company Limited, unissued coloured 
proofs of one and five pounds, Nukualofa, issued by Burns 
Philp & Company Ltd Sydney. Mounted on board, toned 
margins from being framed, otherwise nearly extremely fine 
and excessively rare. (2)

$1,400

Ex Burns Philp Archive sale.

Part

1568*
Tonga, Government of Tonga, 1967 issue, five pa'anga 
(P.16a), (P.16b 24/7/72, 16/7/73, 2/8/73) (3), (P.16c (both 
plus 1/7/74) (3). First uncirculated, last very good, others 
very fine. (7)

$700

Part

1569*
French Oceania, French Administration, Bons de Caisse 
des Etablissements Francais Libres de L'Oceanie, 1941 
emergency World War II issue (P.7, 8), 1943 issues (P.11g, 
12b, 13a,c). Very good - good fine. (6)

$300
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Part

1570*
French Pacific Territories, French Administration, 1885-1996 
issue, 500 francs, (P.1a,b,d); 1000 francs (2a, g); 10,000 
francs (P.4a). Uncirculated. (6)

$250

1571*
New Caledonia, Bank of Indo China, Noumea, issue 1901, 
100 francs 5 March 1914, 948 D.8 (P.17). Quarter folds 
with pin holes otherwise very fine. 

$500

 

1572*
New Caledonia, Bank of Indo China, Noumea, 1916-25 
issue, specimen five francs, 2 June 1924, perforated specimen 
cancel in centre, chip and cancel front left (P.19s). Hinge 
glue remnants on bottom back otherwise good extremely 
and rare. 

$500

1573*
New Caledonia, Bank of Indo China, Noumea, 1916-25 
issue, 20 francs, 2 June 1925, 647 E25, (P.20). Heavy vertical 
fold otherwise good fine. 

$300

 
 
 

Part

1574*
New Caledonia, French Administration, Treasury of 
Noumea, 1918, first issue, 50 centimes, 1 and 2 francs, 
serials 15441 (P.20), 10043 (P.31), 2055 (P.32). Tear left 
margin, quarter folds, good fine; quarter folds, fine; quarter 
folds, very fine. (3)

$300
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1575*
New Caledonia, French Administration, Treasury of 
Noumea, 1918, second issue, 50 centimes, 1 and 2 francs, 
serials 58196 (P33a), 65465 (P.34a), 29405 (P.35a). Flat, 
nearly uncirculated. (3)

$600

1576
New Caledonia, Bank of Indo China, 1926-29 issue, 5 
francs D52 522 (P.36a), 20 francs Z54 263, another W53 
254; (P.36b) (P.37b)(2, second signed in watermark panel 
R.G.H. 23 Dec 1944); 1944 issue, 5 francs N 067389/90 
(consecutive pair) (P.48); 20 francs F/T 134057 (P.49) 1939-
40 issue, 100 francs (P.42b) 0230770. Good fine - good 
extremely fine. (8)

$300

Part
1577*
New Caledonia, Bank of Indo China, 1926-29 issue, 
specimen five francs, perforated specimen vertically (P36bs), 
also currency issue, Y74 76c (P36b). Uncirculated. (2)

$600

1578*
New Caledonia, Bank of Indo China, 1926-29 issue, 
specimen 20 francs (1929) perforated SPECIMEN vertically 
(P.37a). Creased, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$500
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1579
New Caledonia, Bank of Indo China, 1926-29 issue, 20 
francs (P.37a) F48 682, short snorter, written on either side; 
also one pound (R.30a) and ten shillings (R.12) as short 
snorters. Good - very good. (3)

$50

Part

1580*
New Caledonia, Bank of Indo China, Noumea, 1939 
provisional issue, 100 francs, overprint on 20 piastres 636 
F.84 (P.39); 20 francs (1929) (P.37a); 1942 issue, 100 francs 
A/O 082907 (P.44); 1940 issue, 100 francs (P.42c, d) 1000 
francs (P.43c), also Treasury 20 francs 1943 (P.57b). Very 
good - good fine. (6)

$300

1581*
New Caledonia, Bank of Indo China, 1939 issue, specimen 
100 francs, perforated specimen vertically, and black 
overprint specimen diagonally, No.0045 (P.42bs). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$700

1582*
New Caledonia, Bank of Indo China, 1937; 1940 issue, 1000 
francs, 132 C 89 (P.43a). Uncirculated and scarce thus. 

$400

1583*
New Caledonia, Bank of Indo China, Noumea, 1943 issue, 
specimen 1000 francs, A 000 000, 26 inked top right, left 
without issue date overprint, diagonal specimen in black 
overprint twice either side, two punch hole cancel (P.45s). 
Good extremely fine and rare. 

$750

1584*
New Caledonia, Bank of Indo China, 1943 issue, 100 francs, 
emission 1943, A/O 154753 (P.46a). Good very fine. 

$200
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1585*
New Caledonia, Bank of Indo China, Noumea, 1943 issue, 
specimen 100 francs, A/O 000000 emission 1944 overprint, 
16 inked to right, red voided specimen diagonally to left 
(P.46bs). Good extremely fine and rare. 

$500

1586*
New Caledonia, Bank of Indo China, 1943 issue, 1000 francs 
emission 1944, X36 589 (P476). Pin hole, good very fine. 

$300

Part

1587*
New Caledonia, French Administration, Bank of Indo 
China, 1951 issue, 20 francs (P.50a, as, b, bs, c, cs). Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (6)

$300

Part

1588*
New Caledonia, French Administration, Treasury of 
Noumea, World War II, token issues, 50 centimes, 1 and 2 
francs, 15 July 1942 (P. 51-53); set of 50, 1, 2, 5 francs, 29 
March 1943, (P. 54, 55(2), 56(2), 58 (11 June 1943) and 20 
francs 30 April 1943 (P.57a) also (P. 54-56 as short snorters). 
Fine - uncirculated. (13)

$250
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Part

1589*
New Caledonia, French Administration, Noumea, 1969 issue 
100 francs (P.59, 59s); 500 francs (p.60a, c); 1000 francs 
(P. 61); 1971 issue, 100 francs (P. 63a). Third pin holes, 
extremely fine, others uncirculated. (6)

$700

1590*
New Hebrides, British and French Administration, New 
Hebrides Condominium, 1921 issue, twenty five francs, Port 
Vila, 22 Aust (August) 1921, No.05,971, usual two punch 
hole cancelled inside bottom margin (P.A1). Two pin holes 
top left, bank ink rubber stamp, quarter folds, otherwise 
nearly very fine and rare. 

$1,000

1591*
New Hebrides, French National Service of New Hebrides, 
World War II emergency issue, five francs (1943) No.18604 
(P.1). Good very fine and scarce thus. 

$200

1592*
New Hebrides, Bank of Indo China, 1941-45 provisional 
issues, five francs (1941) A 70 334 (P.4b); (1945) NO13033 
(P.5). Centre fold, nearly uncirculated; quarter folds, 
otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$400

1593
New Hebrides, Bank of Indo China, 1941-45 provisional 
issues, twenty francs (1941) K.49 463 (P.6); (1945) F/T 
283262 (P.7) (1941-45) A.104 033, 00275033 (P.8a). Very 
good; fine; nearly uncirculated. (3)

$200

1594*
New Hebrides, Bank of Indo China, 1941-45 provisional 
issues, one hundred francs (1946 - issue of 1943) A/O 263137 
(P.11). Vertical folds, extremely fine. 

$400

Part

1595*
New Hebrides, Bank of Indo China, 1941-45 provisional 
issues, one hundred francs, (1947 - issue of 1944) A/O 
331536 (P.12); one thousand francs (1945-47, issue of 1944) 
00914245 P37 245 (P.15). Central perforation otherwise very 
good; two pin holes, quarter folds otherwise fine. (2)

$250
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Part

1596*
New Hebrides, Institute of Overseas, 1970 issues, one 
hundred francs, specimen No.0169 (P.18as) currency three 
different signatories (P.18b, c, d); five hundred francs (P.19b); 
one thousand francs (P.20b, c). The second and seventh good 
very fine, others good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(7)

$400

 
 

Part

1597*
Vanuatu, Independent, Central Bank of Vanuatu, 1982: 
1989 issue, 100, 500 and 1000 vatu (1982) matched serials 
AA 000102 (P.1a - 3a) extra (P.1a); specimen 1000 vatu 
AA 000000, two punch hole perforation and red diagonal 
'specimen' overprint either side (P.3s); Reserve Bank (1993) 
500 and 1000 vatu (P.5a, b, 6); (1995) 200 vatu (P.8a, b, 9) 
(P.11) also P.1a in Expo 88 holder. Uncirculated. (13)

$350

1598*
Tahiti, French Administration, Bank of Indo China, Papeete, 
decree of 1901, five francs, 13 March 1914, 474 V.A. (P.1a). 
Edge tears, and pin holes, frail, very good and scarce. 

$300

 

1599*
Tahiti, French Administration, Bank of Indo China, Papeete, 
1920 issue, five francs, 2 January 1920, 858 V.16 (P.4). Frail, 
perforated on thin paper with tape repair at back, otherwise 
nearly fine and scarce. 

$300

 
1600
Tahiti, French Administration, Bank of Indo China, 1923-
28 issue 5 francs M 50 758l; U.92 814 (P.11b, c); 20 francs 
(P.12a) U.17 002, 1951 issue (P.21b, c) 305 C31; 554 V130. 
Fair - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$200
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Part

1601*
Tahiti, French Administration, Bank of Indo China, Papeete, 
1923-28 issue, 20 francs, J.23 601 (P.12c); 1939-40 issue, 
100 francs (P.14b,c,d) also provisional issue (1940)(P.16A). 
Nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine. (5)

$450

1602*
Tahiti, French Administration, Bank of Indo China, Papeete, 
1939-40 issue, 1000 francs, 629 K.37 (P.15b). Good 
extremely fine. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale.

1603*
Tahiti, French Administration, Bank of Indo China, 1940 
provisional issue, overprint 100 francs on 20 francs (P.16a). 
Slightest perforation with pin holes otherwise good fine and 
very rare. 

$1,000

Part

1604*
Tahiti, French Administration, Bank of Indo China, Papeete, 
1943 provisional issue, J5 882; L5 446; M1 440 (P,17b, 17a, 
17b), 1944 issue 20 francs P111483 (P.20c). Good fine; fine, 
very fine, good very fine. (4)

$450

1605*
Tahiti, French Administration, Bank of Indo China, Papeete, 
1944 issue, specimen 20 francs, P 000000 (P.20s), voided 
'specimen'overprint on front. Nearly uncirculated. 

$250
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Part

1606*
Tahiti, French Administration, Institute of Mission Overseas, 
1969-71 issue, 100 francs (P.23,24) specimen 1013 (P.24a); 
1000 francs (P.27d) also French Pacific Territories issue (P.2i). 
Second fine, others nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (5)

$300

1607*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government of 
Falkland Islands, 1899 - 1905 issue, one pound, 14th August, 
1918, B 13148 (P.A3). Edges frayed and torn otherwise 
nearly fine and very rare. 

$1,000

1608*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government 
of Falkland Islands, 1921 issue, George V, printer's trial of 
front only of five pounds, 1st February 1921 intaglio red print 
only on white, inked arrows for flaws (cf P.3). Extremely fine 
and excessively rare. 

$1,000

1609*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government 
of Falkland Islands, George VI, 1938 - 51 issue, specimen 
ten shillings, printer's proof, undated, inked at top 26/12 (cf 
P.4). Pin hole top margin, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$150

1610*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government 
of Falkland Islands, George VI, 1938 - 61 issue, ten shillings, 
19th May 1938, C68187 (P.4). Uncirculated. 

$200

1611*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government 
of Falkland Islands, George VI, 1938 - 51 issue, specimen 
one pound, 19th May 1938 C 00000 (cf P.5), pencilled 
top margin G12/40 of 23.10.41 4838/1A, four punch hole 
cancellation. Good very fine and rare. 

$400
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1612*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government of 
Falkland Islands, George VI, 1938 - 51 issue, one pound, 19th 
May 1938 D64313 (P.5). Crisp, virtually uncirculated. 

$400

1613*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government 
of Falkland Islands, George VI, 1938 - 51 issue, five pounds, 
20th February 1951, C 08944 (P.6). Quarter folds otherwise 
nearly very fine. 

$300

1614*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government of 
Falkland Islands, Elizabeth II, 1960 - 67 issue, ten shillings, 
10 April 1960, C 84976 (P.7a). Nearly uncirculated. 

$500

1615*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government of 
Falkland Islands, Elizabeth II, 1960 - 1967 issue, specimen 
one pound 2nd January 1967, E 00000, perforated 'specimen 
of no value' (P.8s). Uncirculated. 

$350

Part

1616*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government of 
Falkland Islands, Elizabeth II, 1960 - 1967 issue, one pound, 
2.1.67, 20.2.74, 1.12.77 serial F 00072 (thus rare), 1.1.82, 
15.6.82 (complete P.8a to e). Uncirculated. (5)

$800
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1617*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government 
of Falkland Islands, Elizabeth II, 1960; 1967 issue, specimen 
five pounds, 10th April 1960 (P.9as), C 00000, perforated 
'cancelled'. Uncirculated. 

$850

1618*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government of 
Falkland Islands, Elizabeth II, 1960; 1967 issue, five pounds, 
10th April 1960, C 58903 (P.9a). Uncirculated. 

$800

1619*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government of 
Falkland Islands, Elizabeth II, 1960 - 1967 issue, specimen 
five pounds, 30th January 1975, C 00000 (P.9bs) diagonal 
red specimen overprint either side. Uncirculated. 

$800

1620*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government of 
Falkland Islands, Elizabeth II, 1960 - 1967 issue, five pounds, 
30th January 1975 (P.9b), C62607. Uncirculated. 

$700

1621*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government 
of Falkland Islands, Elizabeth II, 1969; 1975 issue, specimen 
fifty pence, 25th September 1969, D 00000 (P.10s) specimen 
No.005. Uncirculated. 

$250
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1622*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government of 
Falkland Islands, Elizabeth II, 1969; 1975 issue, fifty pence 
25th September 1969, D 19478; 20th February 1974, D 
20801 (P.10a, b). Uncirculated. (2)

$350

1623*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government 
of Falkland Islands, Elizabeth II, 1969: 1975 issue, specimen 
ten pounds, 5th June 1975, A 00000 diagonal specimen in 
red either side, punch hole cancel, specimen no.005 (P.11as). 
Uncirculated. 

$700

1624*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government of 
Falkland Islands, Elizabeth II, 1969; 1975 issue, ten pounds, 
5th June 1975, A 07047 (P.11a). Uncirculated. 

$700

1625*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government of 
Falkland Islands, Elizabeth II, 1969: 1975 issue, ten pounds, 
1st January 1982, A99096; another, 15th June 1982, B 
00040 (P.11b, c). Uncirculated. (2)

$1,500

Part

1626*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government 
of Falkland Islands, Elizabeth II, 1983 commemorative, five 
pounds, 14th June 1983, A 011305 (P.12a); 1984 - 2005 
issues, one pound, 1.10.84 (P.13a) ten pounds 1.9.86, A 
003278 (P.14a); twenty pounds, 1.10.84 A 000060 low 
serial (P.15a); fifty pounds, 1.7.90 A 002555 (P.16a); five 
pounds, 14.6.2005 (P.17a) plus April 1982 invasion 'script' 
note No.946. Uncirculated. (7)

$400
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1627*
Falkland Islands, British Administration, The Government of 
Falkland Islands, Elizabeth II, 1984 - 1990 issue, specimen 
one pound, 1st October 1984, A 000000, single punch 
hole cancel and red diagonal specimen overprint either side 
(P.13s); printer's proof for five pounds, intaglio print only, 
red on white paper for (P.17s). Uncirculated. (2)

$400

1628*
Western Samoa, New Zealand Administration, Territory of 
Western Samoa Treasury Note issue, 1920 - 22, specimen 
ten shillings, Wellington, No.35001/65000 discordant serial 
numbers, printer's inked date at top margin 15.9.42, printed 
12345 of O/45995, perforated specimen (BWC) (P.7b). 
Uncirculated. 

$750

Ex Spink UK Sale (lot 213).

1629*
Western Samoa, New Zealand Administration, Territory of 
Western Samoa, Treasury Note issue, 1920 - 22, specimen 
ten shillings, Wellington, colour trial? (1951) (P.7c) (BWC) 
two punch hole cancel small specimen in red on signature 
reserves and specimen no value on top margin either side. 
Uncirculated. 

$750

Ex Spink London Sale (lot 214).

1630*
Western Samoa, New Zealand Administration, Territory of 
Western Samoa, Treasury Note issue 1920 - 22, specimen 
one pound, Wellington, small red specimen in both signature 
reserves, two punch hole cancel, specimen no value top back 
margin colour trial in blue on front (P.8Aa). Uncirculated. 

$750

Ex Spink UK Sale (lot 214).
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1631*
Western Samoa, New Zealand Administration, Territory of 
Western Samoa, Treasury Note issue 1920 - 22, specimen 
one pound, Wellington No.145001/205000 discordant 
serials, pencilled date top margin on back 10/9/51 of 76840, 
perforated specimen, 12345 printed top front (BWC) (P.8Aa). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$750

Ex Spink UK Sale (lot 216).

1632*
Western Samoa, New Zealand Administration, Territory of 
Western Samoa, Treasury note issue, 1920 - 22, one pound, 
Wellington, 19 November, 1957, No.330339 (P.8Aa). 
Vertical fold, smudging, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$500
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Part

1633*
Western Samoa, State Issues, (1963) ten shillings, one and 
five pounds, currency set (P.13a - 15a), specimen set (P.13s 
- 15s), another specimen set with hand signed ink signature 
above printed signature; specimen colour trials without 
signature (P.13s, 14s) also circulated (very fine) ten shillings 
(P.13a) and Notgeld 50 pfennig, April 1922. Twelfth very 
fine, others uncirculated. (13)

$350

1634*
Western Samoa, Bank of Western Samoa, 1967 decimal set, 
matched low number 000009 one, two and ten tala (P.16 
- 18a). Uncirculated. (3)

$400

1635*
Western Samoa, Bank of Western Samoa, 1967 issue, ten tala, 
front and back composite essays on card (P.18); specimen 
ten tala, 153 on top left margin, punch hole cancelled 
and specimen in red overprint diagonally on both sides. 
Extremely fine; uncirculated. (3)

$350

The first two with Spink UK Sale holder (lot 2841).

1636
Samoa, Central Bank of Samoa, two tala, 1990 
commemorative AAA 493529 (P.31a); 2002 - 2006 issue 
five tala (P.33a), twenty tala (P.35a); 2008 issue, fifty 
tala (P.41b); 2012 commemorative one hundred tala, ZZ 
0002506 (P.43r) replacement note. The first in folder of 
issue, uncirculated. (5)

$200

1637*
Sarawak, The Government of Sarawak, 1940 issue, C. 
Vyner Brooke, one dollar, Kuching, 1st January 1940, A/6 
421,959 (P.23). Top right corner crease, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated. 

$800
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1638*
Sarawak, The Government of Sarawak, 1940 issue, C. Vyner 
Brooke, ten dollars, Kuching, 1st January 1940, C/3 199,178 
(P.24). Full original body to paper, flattened with centre fold, 
otherwise extremely fine and rare. 

$3,000

Part

1639*
Brunei, State, Government of Brunei, 1967 issue, one dollar 
(P.1), five dollars (P.3); 1972-79 issues, one dollar 1972, 
1976, and 1978 (P.6a), 1980, 1982 (P.6b), 1983, 1984, 1985, 
1986 (P.6c), 1988 (P.6d), five dollars 1979, 1981 (P.7a), 1983, 
1984, 1986 (P.7b), ten dollars 1976, 1981 (P.8a), 1983-1986 
(P.8b). Uncirculated. (21)

$750

1640
Brunei, Negara Brunei Darussalam, 1989 issues, ten 
dollars 1989, 1991 (P.13a), 1994, 1994 (P.13b); five dollars 
1989, 1991, 1993, 1995 (P.15); twenty five dollars 1992 
commemorative (P.21); one, five, ten and fifty dollars, 1996 
(P.22a, 23, 24a, 25); 2007 commemorative (P.34a), one 
dollar, 2011 (P.35). Uncirculated. (18)

$200

1641*
Burma, British Administration, Government of India, 1911-
14 issue, Rangoon, ten rupees 9 October 1915 QD/56 10186 
(P A5c, date not listed). Tiny pin holes otherwise very fine 
and rare. 

$2,000

1642*
Burma, British Administration, George V, Government of 
India, 1937 provisional issue, five rupees T/21 378733 (P.1a). 
Pin holes and spindle hole left side otherwise very fine. 

$300

1643*
Burma, British Administration, George V, Government ofGovernment of of 
India, 1937 provisional issue (P.2a) ten rupees, R/87 745703. 
Pin holes top left, tear on front below 'issue', otherwise good 
fine and scarce. 

$750



193

1644*
Burma, British Administration, George V, Government of 
India, 1937 provisional issue, one hundred rupees (P.3a) 
T/41 725040. Minor spike or spindle holes to left, 'U/R26 
8 38' ink pad stamped in black vertically, otherwise good 
very fine and very rare. 

$6,000

Part

1645*
Burma, British Administration, George VI, Reserve Bank 
of India, 1938 - 39 issue, five rupees, A/25 839951 (P.4); 
ten rupees, A/35 956624 (P.5), another A/44 888805 (P.5). 
Pin holes otherwise nearly uncirculated, last with black ink 
rubber stamp on back. (3)

$100

1646*
Burma, British Administration, George VI, Reserve Bank 
of India, 1938-39 issue, one hundred rupees A/I 350 803 
(P.6). Spike and pin holes, quarter folds, black stamp on 
back 'A/R 26.2.41' and 'B/28.3. 41' otherwise nearly very 
fine and rare. 

$2,000

1647*
Burma, British Administration, George VI, Reserve Bank 
of India, 1938-39 issue, one thousand rupees, A/O 019697 
(P.7). Quarter folds, minor pin holes and perforations, 
otherwise good fine and rare. 

$2,000
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Part

1648*
Burma, State of Burma, Burma State Bank, 1944 issue, 
specimen one kyat (P.18si); ten kyats, block 23 (P.20c), 
specimen one hundred kyats (P.21si), currency with 
Japanese overprint (P.21s); 1945 issue (P.22a,b). Very fine 
- uncirculated. (6)

$400

First and fourth ex Taisei - Baldwin - Gillio Hong Kong sale, lots 1625 
and 1626.

Part

1649*
Burma, Military Administration of Burma, 1945 issues, 
George VI, one rupee (P.25b) (2); five rupees (P.26b); 
specimen set (P.25s, 26s), ten rupees (P.27s), one hundred 
rupees (P.29s), ten rupees (P.28) (2). Currency notes with pin 
holes, nearly uncirculated; specimen set uncirculated. (9)

$700

Part

1650*
Burma, Military Administration of Burma, 1945 issues, 
George VI, one hundred rupees, Mandalay rubber ink stamp 
(P.29b); State of Burma, post World War II, Burma Currency 
Board (1947) (P.30) (3) 31, 32 (2), 33) also three India 
issues (P.24 (2), 20) ink rubber stamped "BURMA NOTES/ 
PAYMENT REFUSED'. Fair - nearly uncirculated. (11)

$250
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Part

1651*
Burma, State of Burma, Government of Burma, 1948 issue 
(P.34, 35); Government of the Union of Burma, 1948-50 
issues ten rupees, IM 030029, 51; 2Z223436 (replacement 
note) (P.36); one hundred rupees, Rangoon 1st January 1948, 
ID 232415 (P.37). Very fine - uncirculated. (6)

$200

Part

1652*
Burma, State of Burma, Union Bank of Burma, 1953 rupee 
issue, one rupee, prefixes BB and UZ (replacement) (P.38 
(2) five rupees (P.39), also specimen No. 26 De La Rue 
overprint (P.39s) and cancelled issue IA prefix, ten rupees 
(P.41), and one hundred rupees (P.41). Very fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (7)

$200

1653
Burma, State of Burma,Union Bank of Burma, 1958 issue, 
one to one hundred kyats (P.46-51) extra (P.50). Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (7)

$50

1654
Burma, Republic, People's Bank of Burma, 1965 issue, (P.52, 
53 (2), 54, 55 (2); Union of Burma Bank, 1972-79 issue 
(p.56-61); 1985-87 issue (p.62-66). Staple holes in first series, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (17)

$100

1655
Myanmar, Republic, 1990-98 issues, (P67 (2), 68 - 72, 73a 
and b - 76 a and b, 77b), also foreign exchange certificates 1, 

5 - 10 US Dollars (P.FX1 - FX3), Union of Burma Bank (P.59, 
63) backs with Thai script overprint in black, Government 
of Thailand 5 kyats with serials (4) unused cheque form; 
JIM five cents with overprint in green, plus normal issue. 
Fine - uncirculated. (27)

$100 

1656*
Ceylon, British Administration, General Treasury, 1827 - 56, 
unsigned remainder, one, two and five pounds, Colombo, 
18- No. 37063 (P.3) No. 11562 (P.4) No. 1063 (P.5), Perkins, 
Bacon and Petch imprints. Pin hole and rust spot on first, 
central small perforation on the last, otherwise good very 
fine. (3)

$1,000

1657*
Ceylon, British Administration, Government of Ceylon, 
one rix dollar, Colombo 1st May 1806 No. 14457 (P. not 
listed, cf 5 rix dollars would be P.6 - P.8) imprint 'Sylvester 
Sc. 27 Strand London'. Slight perforation, otherwise good 
fine and very rare. 

$4,000

Private purchase from Spink London with their tag.
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1658*
Ceylon, British Administration, Asiatic Banking Corporation, 
1865 issue, Kandy, ten shillings No. 011755, date not 
visible, not signed, uninssued? (P.S106r). Heavily perforated 
otherwise fine/very good and rare. 

$1,000

1659*
Ceylon, British Administration, Asiatic Banking Corporation, 
1865 issue, Kandy, ten shillings No 011166 May 3rd 1822 
(ficticious date) (P.S106x). A full note, some stains otherwise 
nearly fine and very rare. 

$1,500

1660*
Ceylon, British Administration, Asiatic Banking Corporation, 
one pound, Kandy, 1st November 1865, No. 000048 (P.5 
107a) (this note). Imprint 'Smith, Elder Co. Engravers 
London'. Very fine and very rare. 

$4,000

Stamped and written on back 'dividends paid/ Tendered with payment for 
due date 19 Nov 66'.

 

1661*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Oriental Bank 
Corporation, 1881 issue, specimen five and ten rupees, 
Badulla, 1st January 1881, discordant serials, prefix B, 
specimen, BWC London, perforation in 3 lines, cancelled 
12 May (P.-). Uncirculated and rare. (2)

$3,000
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Reduced

1662*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Oriental Bank 
Corporation, 1881 issue, Colombo, specimen five, ten, 
fifty, and one hundred rupees, 1st January 1881, discordant 
serials prefix C, perforated specimen BWC London in 3 
lines, pencilled 12 May on first two, 14 March on second 
two (P.5142a,b,c). Uncirculated and rare. (4)

$6,000

Reduced

1663*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Oriental Bank 
Corporation, 1881 issue, Galle, specimen five, ten, fifty, and 
one hundred rupees, 1st January 1881, discordant serials, 
prefix G, perforated and pencilled as previous, P.S141-4. 
Uncirculated and rare. (4)

$6,000

1664*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Oriental Bank 
Corporation, 1866-67 Galle issue, ten rupees, 1st January 
1881 G 039550 (P.S152a). Splitting quarter folds otherwise 
very good and very rare. 

$1,000

Ex Interpan Auction July 1981 (lot 816).

1665*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Oriental Bank 
Corporation, 1866 Kandy issue, printer's proof ten rupees, 
15th March 1866 (cf P S163 Jaffna) Perkins, Bacon, and 
Petch imprint, pencilled "from this', light looped pencilling 
across centre. Good very fine. 

$1,500

Reduced

1666*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Oriental Bank 
Corporation, 1881 issue, Kandy, specimen five, ten, fifty, and 
one hundred rupees, 1st January 1881, discordant serials, 
(c.f. P.S161), prefix K, perforated and pencilled as previous. 
Uncirculated and rare. (4)

$6,000
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1667*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Oriental Bank 
Corporation, 1881 issue, Haldamulle, specimen five and 
ten rupees, 1st January 1881, discordant serials, prefix 
H, perforated and pencilled as previous (P.S164, 165). 
Uncirculated and rare. (2) 

$3,000

 

Part Lot 1668
 

1668*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Oriental Bank 
Corporation, 1881 issue, Newera Ellia, specimen five rupees, 
1st January 1881, discordant serials, prefix N, perforated and 
pencilled as previous (P.S168). Uncirculated and rare. 

$1,500

 
1669*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1885-99 issue, five rupees, Colombo, 1st January 1887, A/4 
57281 (P.11a). Quarter folds, pin holes, one centimetre tear 
left margin, semi-limp paper, otherwise nearly very fine and 
rare as such an early date. 

$500
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1670*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1885-99 issue, five rupees, Colombo, 1st September 1894, 
A/23 12267 (P.11a). A full note, four rust spots on front 
otherwise very fine or better and rare thus. 

$750

1671*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1885-99 issue, five rupees, Colombo, 1st September 1894 
A/26 76747 (P.11a). Chief Schroff ink rubber stamp in black 
twice and Slave Island post mark 06 ? 04 (1904) on back, 
three rust spots on back, quarter folds, otherwise nearly very 
fine and rare thus. 

$750

With dealer tag.

 
 

1672*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1885-99 issue, five rupees, Colombo, 16th September 1903, 
A/28 50992 (P.11a). Alawakele post mark on back, quarter 
folds, minor pin holes and slight rust otherwise good fine. 

$300

1673*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1885-99 issue, five rupees, Colombo, 1st November 1904, 
A/36 02963 (P.11a). Minor pin hole top of note, two tiny rust 
or tone spots otherwise good very fine and rare thus. 

$500

1674*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
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1885-99 issue, five rupees, Colombo, 18th May 1908, 
A/43 04686 (P.11a). Quarter folds, good very fine and rare 
thus. 

$600

1675
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1885-99 issue, five rupees, Colombo, 1st November 1909 
(P.11a); another, 1st April 1915, A/87 34750 (Chilaw post 
mark AP1 20 on back) (P.11b); another, 15th May 1919, 
A/96 31040 (P.11b). Very good; good fine; left margin tear 
otherwise nearly very fine. (3)

$600

1676*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1885-99 issue, five rupees, Colombo, 20th January 1913, 
A/75 58191 (P.11b, Pick lists as 2.1.13). A really good very 
fine and rare in this condition. 

$750

1677*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1885-99 issue, five rupees, Colombo, 1st April, 1914. 
A/83 43032 (P.11b). Quarter folds, tiny rust spots on back 
otherwise very fine. 

$500

1678*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1885-99 issue, five rupees, Colombo, 8th December 1919, 
A/99 61511 (P.11b); another Colombo, 1st October 1921, 
B/9 89181 (P.11c, date not listed in Pick. ) Quarter folds, 
good very fine; rust holes otherwise very fine. (2)

$600

The second from John Pettit with his tag.

 
 
 

1679*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1885-99 issue, five rupees, Colombo, 1st September 1922, 
B/18 95774 (P.11c), Halgranoya post mark No. 27, 25 on 
back. Good very fine/very fine. 

$400
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Part

1680*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1885-99 issue, five rupees, Colombo, 1st October 1924, 
B/31 75899 (P.11c); another 1st October 1925, B/54 12522 
(P.11c). Quarter folds, tiny centre pin hole otherwise nearly 
very fine; has been holed, pin hole and perforation otherwise 
nearly very fine. (2)

$600

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1681*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1885-99 issue, five rupees, Colombo, 1st October 1925, B/41 
58250 (P.11c). A full note good very fine and very rare in 
this condition. 

$500

 

 

Part

1682*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1885-99 issue, ten rupees, Colombo, 1st January 1894, B/5 
98229; 1st September 1894, B/6 42364 (P.12a). Perforation 
and top left corner off otherwise very good; limp full note, 
perforation otherwise nearly fine; rare early dates. (2)

$1,000

Each has postmark on back, first 2. 96; Vavonia Oc 25 01; Rgarapatman 
JA 4 19; second Pisselam JY 2 97 and Tissamaharama FE 6 01 (?). 
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1683*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1885-99 issue, ten rupees, Colombo, 18th May, 1908. B/16 
2693 (P.12b); another, 20th January, 1915. B/33 10079, 
another 1st April 1915. B/39 67271 (P.12c). First long 
vertical tear in centre otherwise very fine; second spotted, left 
edge nick, perforated otherwise good fine; third perforations 
otherwise limp paper nearly very fine. (3)

$1,500

The second has postmark Norwood JL 7 16.

Part

1684*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1885-99 issue, ten rupees, Colombo, 1st September, 1922. 
B/59 34762 (P.12c), another 1st October 1925. B/70 88247 
(P.12c). Good fine; quarter folds good very fine or better. 
(2)

$1,200

1685
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1914-19 issue, one rupee 1/5/17, 23/3/18, 1/12/20, 1/10/21, 
1/9/22, 1/7/23, another perforated left edge, 1/10/24 (both 
edges), 1/10/25 (both), 1/12/25 (both), 1/6/26 (both), 1/9/27 
(both), 1/9/28 (both), 1/7/29 (both), 10/9/30 (both), 9/7/31 
(both), 1/8/32 (both), 2/7/34 (both), 26/6/35 (both), 18/6/36 
(both), 24/7/37 (both), 10/11/38 (both), 2/10/39 (both) also 
booklets, 9/7/31 (one note), a most comprehensive run of 
issues (P.16a,b,c). Very good - uncirculated. (40)

$800
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1686*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1914-19 issue, two rupees, Colombo, 1st March 1917, A/17 
25982 (P.17). Nearly extremely fine and very scarce. 

$500

Part

1687*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1914-19 issue, two rupees, Colombo, 10th November 1917, 
Q/9 33790; 23rd March 1918, Q/59 62003; 1st October 
1921, G/66 3748 (P.18). Nearly fine; good very fine, very 
fine. (3)

$300

1688*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1914-1919 issue, one hundred rupees, Colombo, 8th 
December 1919, C/I 11219 (P.20). Perforation and split with 
tape repair on back, otherwise strong colour and print, good 
fine and very rare. 

$1,500

Part

1689*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1926-32 issue, two rupees, Colombo, 1st October 1925, 
H/3 07383; 1st June 1926 H/54 75585 (perforated); 1st 
September 1927 H/86 47607 (perforated); 1st September 
1928 J/42 43004; 1st July 1929 J/65 13879 (perforated), 
(P.21a). The third has a small bent corner, good fine - good 
very fine. (5)

$600

Part

1690*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1926-32 issue, two rupees, Colombo, black serials, 10th 
September 1930, J/75; J/93 and 98 (perforated); 9th July 
1931 (both); 1st August 1932 (perforated), 2nd July 1934 
(both); 26th June 1935 L/8 00062 (low serial), another 
L/8; L/18 (post marked ?? 6 NO 44, perforated); 18th June 
1936; 24th July 1937 (perforated); 10th November 1938 
(post mark on back, Kandy, 40, Walawola 13 FE 42 at 
Fort (?); M/5 (perforated), 2nd October 1939 M/19, M/33 
(perforated), M/34 crossed 'paid' and autographed by a 
signatory and written on the back all over (P.21b). Fair - 
extremely fine. (18)

$400
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Part

1691*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1926-32 issue, five rupees, Colombo, 1st June 1926, C/12 
11374 (P.22); another, same date C/39 26036 post marked 
on back Pettal No. 2 28 (P.22). Bottom edge nick on first, 
nearly very fine; very fine. (2)

$400

 

1692*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1926-32 issue, five rupees, Colombo, 1st September 1927, 
C/58 22436 (P.22), another 1st September 1928, C/68 73523 
(P.22). Quarter folds, good very fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$500

Part

1693*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1926-32 issue, five rupees, Colombo, 1st July 1929, D/17 
80930 (illustrated), another 1st August 1932, D/80 81404, 
another 2nd July 1934, D/99 85160, another 26th June 1935, 
E/23 58999 (P.23a)(illustrated). Nearly very fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (4)

$600

Part

1694*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1926-32 issue, five rupees, Colombo, 18th June 1936, 
E/40 10741, another with left edge perforated as issued 
from booklet, E/48 03854; 24th July 1937, E/70 83210, 
perforated edge, another plain left edge, postmarked on 
back Battidaloa 26 FE 40, Kaiugastota 18 SK 41 (P.23b). 
Fine - very fine. (4)

$400
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Part

1695*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1926-32 issue, five rupees, Colombo, 10th November 1938, 
E/76 43880, plain left edge, another E/89 32273, perforated 
left edge, (P.23b), 2nd October 1939, F/5 64299, postmarked 
Mahagama 13 DE 41; another F/8 08200 with perforated 
left edge (P.23c). Very good - nearly very fine. (4)

$300

1696*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1926-32 issue, ten rupees, Colombo, 1st December 1925. 
C/9 65323; another 1st June 1926. C/28 92119 (P.24). Very 
fine. (2)

$1,200

Part

1697*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1926-32 issue, ten rupees, Colombo, 1st July 1929. C/61 
93319 (post marked on back Melsiripor 3 MY 31 and 
Inqirya JU 15 32); 10th September 1930. E/81 77774; 1st 
August 1932. C/98 63350; 2nd July 1934. D/10 19028 (two 
postmarks on back 26 and 29 OC 35); 26th June 1935 D/20 
22323 (P.25a). The last (illustrated) good very fine, others 
fine - nearly very fine. (5)

$500

1698*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1926-32 issue, ten rupees, Colombo, 24th July 1937. D/40 
09399 (from postmark on back 1940, 1941 (3)); another 
10th November 1938. D/42 94192 (P.25b) (1939 post mark 
Ratnopura on back); another 2nd October 1939. D/53 11219 
(post mark on back Ratnopura Telegraph 28 JU 38) (P.25c). 
Nearly very fine; nearly very fine; good very fine. (3)

$400

The second from John Pettit with his tag.
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1699*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 1926-32 issue, fifty rupees, Colombo, 2nd October 1939 C/8 
68949 (P.26). Frayed edges, centre fold, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$500

1700*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 1926-32 issue, one hundred rupees, Colombo, 1st June 1926 
D/4 39318 (P.27). Centre fold, light pin hole above 100 on left, good very fine and rare, especially in this condition. 

$2,000

Private purchase from John Pettit with his tag.

Part of Lot 1701  
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1701*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
George VI, 1941 first issue, one rupee, 1st February 1941 
A/3, perforated edge A/7, A/10 (P.30). Extremely fine; very 
fine; good extremely fine. (3)

$150

Part

1702*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
George VI, 1941 second issue, one rupees, 20/12/41 
(perforated), 19/9/42 (both), 4/8/43 (both), 12/7/44 (both), 
24/6/45 (both), 7/5/46 (both, plus booklet), 1/3/47 (both), 
1/6/48 (both), 1/3/49 (3 plain, 2 perforated, prefixes A/91, 
B/1, B/9, A/ 94, B/5); India Rupee Colombo 6/5/45 (P.34). 
Very good - nearly uncirculated. (22)

$400

Part

1703*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
George VI, 1941 first issue, two rupees, 1st February 1941 
(both edges) (P.31); 1941 second issue, 20th December 1941 
(both), 19th September 1942 (perforated); 4th August 1943 
(both), 12th July 1944 (both), 24th June 1945 (both), 1st 
May 1946 (both), 7th March 1949 (both) (P.31a). Fair - 
uncirculated. (18)

$400

Fourth from John Pettit with his tag.

1704*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
George VI, 1941 first issue, five rupees, 1st February 1941 
G/1 793720 (P.32); second issue, 20th December 1941, G/6 
019567, another, cut with perforated edge, G/7 527627 
(P.36a). Good very fine; extremely fine; nearly uncirculated. 
(3)

$400

Second and third from John Pettit with his tags.

Part  
1705*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
George VI, 1941 second issue, five rupees, each date with 
both plain and perforated edges, 19th September 1942, 
prefixes G/9, G/12; 4th August 1945, G/26, G/20; 24th June 
1945, G/35, G/30; 7th May 1946, G/39, G/37; 1st June 1948 
G/43, G/42; 1st March 1949, G/47, perforated edge only 
(P.36a). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (21)

$1,000

The first from John Pettit with his tag.
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Part

1706*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
George VI, 1941 first issue, ten rupees, J/1 298595 (P.33a); 
1941 second issue, 20th December 1941 J/5 368128; 19th 
September 1942 J/8 770523; 4th August 1943 J/15 648961 
(P.36Aa). Nearly very fine - good extremely fine. (4)

$800

Part

1707*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
George VI, 1941 second issue, ten rupees, 12th July 1944 
J/16 752102; 24th June 1945 J/32 141564; 7th May 1946 
J/44 101723; 1st June 1948 J/46 485105 (P.36Aa). Nearly 
very fine - good extremely fine. (4)

$800

1708*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
George VI, 1941 second issue, fifty rupees 1st September 
1941 K/1 33687 (P.37a, date not listed except for specimen.  
Quarter folds, otherwise good very fine and rare thus. 

$1,000

Part

1709*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
George VI, 1931 second issue, fifty rupees, 12th July 1944, 
K/5 71442 and another 24th June 1945 K/10 21410 (P.37a). 
Good fine; good very fine. (2)

$1,200
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1710*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
George VI, 1941 second issue, one hundred rupees 4th 
August 1943 L/2 18567; another 12th July 1944 L/3 16060 
(P.38a). Quarter folds, otherwise nearly very fine; fine. (2)

$800

1711*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
George VI, 1941 second issue, one hundred rupees, 24th June 
1945 L/17 72915 (P.36). Light centre fold, nearly extremely 
fine and rare thus. 

$1,000

1712*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
1942 first issue, 25 cents January 1, 1942 A/2 765771 
(P.40); 50 cents, January 1, 1942 A/1 277095 (P.41). Nearly 
uncirculated; good very fine. (2)

$300

1713*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
George VI, 1942 second issue, 5 cents, June 1, 1942. D 
062070 (P.42a); rouletted pair separated D 643684 (P.42b). 
Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200
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Part

1714*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
George VI, 1942 second issue, 10 cents, 1st February 1942 
A/1 000011 (low serial number), another A/13 792190; 
14th July 1942 A/55 766955 (P.43a); 23rd December 1943 
A/62 313277 (P.43b). First with rust impression of paper 
clip (presentation letter), others uncirculated. (4)

$150

 
 
 
 

Part

1715*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
George VI, 1942 second issue, 25 cents, 1st February 
1942 A/11; 14th July 1942 A/39, A/40, (P.44a); 7th May 
1946 A/48, 1st March 1941 A/55; 1st June 1948 A/58; 1st 
December 1949 A/62 (P.44b). Second very good, written on 
back 1946, otherwise extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(7)

$200

Part

1716*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
George VI, 1942 second issue, 50 cents, 1st February 1942 
A/3; 14th July 1942 A/20 (P.44a); 7th May 1946 A/37; 1st 
June 1948 A/40; 1st December 1949 A/50 (P.44b). Third 
fragile, frayed, perforated, and very good; others very fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (5)

$200

1717*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
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George VI, 1951 issue, one rupee, 20th January 1951 A/5 
243526 (P.47); ten rupees, 20th January 1951 L/14 731909 
(P.48). Virtually uncirculated. (2)

$600

1718*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
Elizabeth II, 1952 issue, one rupee, 3rd June 1952 A/38 
539381 (P.49b); two rupees, 3rd June 1952 E/11 417734; 
16th October 1954 E/21 127465 (P.50); five rupees, 3rd June 
1954 B/4 062777 (P.51). Virtually uncirculated. (5)

$1,000

Part

1719*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
Elizabeth II, 1952 issue, fifty rupees, 3rd June 1952 R/10 
56493; 12th May 1954 R/20 20392 (P.52); one hundred 
rupees, 3rd June 1952 V/17 56280; 16th October 1954 V/28 
39046 (P.53). Left edge piece missing, otherwise very good; 
others quarter folds otherwise very fine or better. (4)

$1,000

Part

1720*
Ceylon, British Administration, The Government of Ceylon, 
Elizabeth II, 1953-54 issue, five rupees, 16th October 
1954 G/13 895120 (P.54); ten rupees, 1st July 1953 L/28 
715609, 16th October 1954 L/34 673215, another L/45 
618777, stamped on front 'Bank of Ceylon, Kandy' (P.55). 
The last very fine; others uncirculated; nearly uncirculated; 
uncirculated. (4)

$1,000

Part

1721*
Ceylon, State, Central Bank of Ceylon, 1956 issue, one rupee 
specimen 30/7/56 A/68; A/70 (P.56a) (2); 31/5/57 A/88; 
9/4/68 A/98; 7/11/58 B/8; 11/9/59 B/28 (P.56b) (4), 18/8/60 
B/45, B/63; 29/1/62 B/73, B/93 (4, one with Kandy Bank 
stamp); 5/6/63 B/100 (P.56e); two rupees, 30/7/56 specimen 
E/28, E/32, 31/5/57 E/36, 7/11/58 E/48, 6/10/58 E/41, 
11/9/59 E/59 (P.57a), 18/8/60 E/72; 29/1/62 E/81 (P.57b). 
Only two nearly fine, rest uncirculated. (21)

$750
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Part

1722*
Ceylon, State, Central Bank of Ceylon, 1956 issue, five 
rupees, 30/7/56 specimen G/19; G/21; 31/5/57 G/24; 6/10/58 
G/30; 1/7/59 G/36; 11/9/59 G/39 (P.58a); 18/8/60 G/43; 
29/1/62 G/48 (P.58b); ten rupees, 30/7/56 L/53; 31/5/57 L/60; 
7/11/58 L.65; 11/9/59 L/75 (P.59a); 18/8/60 L/86; 7/4/61 
M/12; 5/6/63 M/32 (P.59b). Very good - uncirculated. (15)

$750

Part

1723*
Ceylon, State, Central Bank of Ceylon, 1956 issue, fifty 
rupees, 30/7/56 R29; 9/4/58 R53; 7/11/58 (P.60); one 
hundred rupees, 24/10/56 V37/60283 (P.61). Very good; 
torn, good; nearly very fine; good very fine. (4)

$700

Part

1724*
Ceylon, State, Central Bank of Ceylon, 1962-65 issue, two 
rupees, 8.11.62 (P.62a), 11.4.64, 12.6.64 (2) (P.62b), 6.4.65 
(P.62c); five rupees, 8.11.62 (P.63a), 12.6.64 (P.63b) (2); 
ten rupees, 12.6.64, 28.8.64, 19.9.64 (P.64) (3). The eighth 
nearly very fine, others extremely fine - uncirculated. (11)

$300

Part

1725*
Ceylon, State, Central Bank of Ceylon, 1962-68 issue, 
fifty rupees, specimen (1961) 2.11.61 R/70 (P.65a), 5.6.63 
(P.65b), 6.4.65 (P.65c); one hundred rupees, 5.6.63 V/42 
(P.66). First uncirculated; last good very fine; others good 
fine - very fine. (5)

$600

Part  
1726*
Ceylon, State, Central Bank of Ceylon, 1962-68 issue, two 
rupees, 9.9.65; 15.7.67 (P.67a); 10.1.68 (P.67b); five rupees, 
9.9.65; 15.7.67 (P.68a); 1.9.67 (very fine); 10.1.68 (P.68b); 
ten rupees, 10.1.68 (P.69); fifty rupees, 7.3.67 (P.70a); 
10.1.68 (P.70b); one hundred rupees, undated specimen, two 
punch hole cancel, overprint specimen in red either side, and 
as a colour trial in violet; 28.5.68; 22.11.66 (P.71a); 10.1.68 
(P.71b). Very fine - uncirculated. (14)

$800
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Part

1727*
Ceylon, State and Sri Lanka, Republic, Central Bank of 
Ceylon, 1969-71 issue, two rupees, 10.5.69 (P.72a); 1.6.70; 
1.2.71 (P.72b); 12.5.72 (P.72c); 21.8.73, 27.8.74 (P.72Aa); 
26.8.77 (P.72Ab); five rupees, 10.5.69 (P.73a) 1.6.70; 1.2.71 
(P.73b) 21.8.73; 16.7.74; 27.8.74 (2) (P.73Aa); ten rupees, 
20.10.69 (P.74a); 1.2.71 (error); 7.6.71 (P.74b); 21.8.73; 
16.7.74 (P.74Aa); 6.10.75 (P.74Ab); 26.8.77 (P.74Ac); fifty 
rupees, 10.5.69 (P.76a). Last with centre fold otherwise 
nearly uncirculated, others uncirculated. (24)

$400

Part

1728*
Ceylon, State and Sri Lanka, Republic, Central Bank of 
Ceylon, 1970 issue, fifty rupees, 26.10.70, 9.12.70 (P.76b); 
28.12.72; 27.8.74 (P.79Aa); one hundred rupees, 26.10.70; 
18.12.71 (P.80); 16.7.74; 28.7.74 (P.80Aa); 6.10.75 (P.80Ab) 
1977 issue; 50 rupees, 26.8.77 (P.81); one hundred rupees, 
26.8.77 (P.82). Second folds, very good; the fourth vertical 
fold extremely fine, others virtually uncirculated. (9)

$400

 

1729
Ceylon, bundle of serial numbered labels (8), error notes 
1968-74 (5), plus forged 1960 ten rupees, funny money (3), 
cheque 4.7.78, and Grand Central Hotel Colombo 5 and 10 
cents. Very good - extremely fine. (20)

$100

 

Part

1730*
Sri Lanka, Republic, Central Bank of Ceylon, 1979 issue, 
2, 5, 10, 50, and 100 rupees (P.83a-88a) all dated 26.3.79, 
last prefix Z/1. Uncirculated. (6)

$200

 
1731
Sri Lanka, Republic, Central Bank of Ceylon, 1982 issue, 
5, 10 (2), 20 (2), 50, 100 rupees (P.91, 92a, b, 93a, b, 94, 
95); Central Bank of Sri Lanka, 1987-1989 issue, 10 rupees 
(P.96a, b, d, e), 20 rupees (P.97c), 50 rupees (P.98b), 100 
rupees (P.99a, b, c, d); 1991 issue 10 rupees (P.102a, b, c), 
20 rupees (P.103a), 50 rupees (P.104a, b, e), 100 rupees 
(P.105a, b, c). Uncirculated. (27)

$300

 
1732
Sri Lanka, Republic, Central Bank of Sri Lanka, 1995 issue, 
20, 50, 100, 500, and 1000 rupees (P.108-113a), 1998 
commemorative (P.114b) (2, one in folder); 2001 issue 
(P.109b, 110b,f, 111b, 120b, 121b); 2009 commemorative 
(P.122), 2013 (P.121). Uncirculated. (16)

$200

 
1733
Ceylon, Independent Republic, 1957 on, bond all in Ceylonese 
Sri Lankan language, serial 026041. Uncirculated. 

$50
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Part

1734*
Ceylon, Good For notes for 50 cents, one and five rupees, 
Prisoners of War, Diyatalawa, No. 2157 13 Mar 1901, No. 
2706 19 Mar 1901, No. 2188 5 May 1902 (C4801-3); also 
camp postcards (2). Quarter folds, otherwise very fine. (5)

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatic Sale 59 (lot 3504).

1735*
Ceylon, Good For Supplies for The Ceylon Ice and Cold 
Storage Company for Prisoners of War, Ragama Camp, for 
10, 15, 25, and 50 cents, 1 rupee and 5 rupees, serials No 
7, 363, 472, 425, 184, and 48, undated but for Boer War 
prisoners of war (C.4831-4836). Quarter folds, the last with 
backing paper, very good - fine. (6)

$1,500

1736*
Ceylon, British Administration, Ragama Camp, set of five, 
ten, twenty five, and fifty cents, one and five rupees, Ragama, 
Colombo, Ceylon, August 1st, 1901, camp no. 7, series B 
(Campbell 4837-43), for Boer War Prisoners of War. Have 
been tipped on back, otherwise nearly uncirculated  and 
rare. (6) 

$3,000

Ex John Pettit with his holder.

1737*
Ceylon, Good For note for ten cents, Prisoners of War 
Ragama, No. 331, (C. 4838), undated. Has stamp hinges 
on back, centre fold, otherwise extremely fine. 

$750
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1738*
Ceylon, World War II, military chits, R(oyal) N(avy) 
Canteen, Colombo, issue one bottle of beer; another issue 
for Trincomalee. Nearly uncirculated and rare. (2)

$500

Ex Nov Sale (lots 4216, 4215).

Part

1739*
Ceylon, Dry rubber export coupon, first issue, 1937, one 
pound (SS C1); second issue, 1941 100 pounds (SS C11); 
third issue, 1st May 1941, 1, 5, 10(2), 50, and 100 pounds 
(2, second an overprint 100 on 1000 pounds (C18), not listed 
in SS) (SS C13-17). Fine - extremely fine. (9)

$500

Part

1740*
Ceylon, dry rubber export coupons, fourth issue, 1st August 
1941, Colombo (SS C19-24, extra 50 to 1000 pounds), 
fifth issue, 1st January 1942 (SS C24-29, extra 10 pounds); 
sixth issue, 1st April 1942 (SS C31-36, extra 10 pounds). 
Generally extremely fine - uncirculated. (22)

$600

Part

1741*
Ceylon, tea coupons for pounds of made tea, 1st April 1942 
1, 5, 10, 50, and 100 pounds, Colombo (SS C.T.1-5), also 
Tea Control Department issue cards 1940-1943 opened 1940 
(3), also Ceylon Petrol Control coupons October 1943 1/2 
gallon and 5 gallons. Very fine - extremely fine. (10)

$300


